NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
CHAPTER29
NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:1-15.1, 45:2B-48, 45:2B-68 and 45:2B-73.
Source and Effective Date
R.2011 d.132, effective April 11, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 2720(a), 43 N.J.R. 1260(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 29, New Jersey State Board of Accountancy, expires on April
11, 2018.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 29, New Jersey State Board of Accountancy, was originally
filed and became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66 (1978), Chapter 29, New Jersey
State Board of Accountancy, was readopted as R.1990 d.3 I 8, effective
May 23, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 1042(a), 22 N.J.R. 1940(d).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter I, General
Rules and Regulations, expired on July 21, 1983 and a new Subchapter 1
was adopted as R.1985 d.287, effective June 3, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R.
557(a), 17 N.J.R. 1424(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 2 expired on
July 21, 1983 by R.1978 d.243, effective July 21, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R.
165(b), 10 N.J.R. 352(c).
Subchapter 2, Registered Municipal Accountants, was adopted as new
rules by R.1985 d.286, effective June 3, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 559(a), 17
N.J.R. 1426(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 3 expired on
January 14, 1985.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 3, Rules of
Professional Conduct, was readopted as R.1985 d.104, effective March
4, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R. 3418(a), 17 N.J.R. 604(a).
Subchapter 5, Quality Enhancement Program, was adopted as R.1988
d.294, effective July 5, 1988. See: 19 N.J.R. 2240(a), 20 N.J.R. 1567(b).
Subchapter 6, Continuing Professional Education, was adopted as
R.1989 d.194, effective April 3, 1989. See: 20 N.J.R. 2532(a), 21 N.J.R.
908(c).
Subchapter 4, Uniform Penalty Letter, was repealed by administrative
change. See: 25 N.J.R. 1516(b).
Chapter 29, New Jersey State Board of Accountancy, was readopted
as R.1995 d.268, effective May I, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 1134(a), 27
N.J.R. 2238(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 29, New Jersey
State Board of Accountancy, was readopted as R.2000 d.222, effective
May I, 2000. See: 32 N.J.R. 987(a), 32 N.J.R. 2089(a).
Subchapter IA, Examination and Licensure, was adopted as new rules
by R.2004 d.480, effective December 20, 2004. See: 36 N.J.R. 3494(a),
36 N.J.R. 5686(a).
Chapter 29, New Jersey State Board of Accountancy, was readopted
as R.2005 d.410, effective October 27, 2005. See: 37 N.J.R. 1408(a),
37 N.J.R. 4457(a).
Subchapter 5, Quality Enhancement Program, was renamed Peer
Review Program by R.2010 d.181, effective September 7, 2010. See:
41 N.J.R. 3018(a), 42 N.J.R. 2130(a).
Chapter 29, New Jersey State Board of Accountancy, was readopted
as R.2011 d.132, effective April 11, 201 I. As a part of R.2011 d.132,
New Jersey State Ubrary

Board by mail or by electronic means, no later than 30 days
following the change of address ofrecord.
(b) Failure to notify the Board of any change in a licen-
see's address of record pursuant to (a) above may result in
disciplinary action in accordance with N.J.S.A. 45:1-21(h)
and the imposition of the penalties set forth in N.J.S.A. 45:1-
25.
(c) Service of any administrative complaint or other
Board-initiated process at a licensee's address of record shall
be deemed adequate notice for the purposes ofN.J.A.C. 1:1-
7 .1 and commencement of any disciplinary proceedings.
Repealed by R.1985 d.287, effective June 3, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 557(a), 17 N.J.R. 1424(a).
New Rule, R.1985 d.695, effective January 21, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1639(a), 18 N.J.R. 204(a).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1990 d.373, effective August 6, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1438(a), 22 N.J.R. 2331(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.222, effective June 5, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 987(a), 32 N.J.R. 2089(a).
In (b), deleted including at the end and added an N.J.S.A. reference.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:29-1.4 by R.2004 d.480, effective
December 20, 2004.

four test sections of the examination. For purposes of this
section, credit for passing a test section of the examination
shall be valid from the actual date of the testing event for that
test section, regardless of the date the applicant actually
receives notice of the passing grade.
New Rule, R.2004 d.480, effective December 20, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3494(a), 36 N.J.R. 5686(a).
13:29-IA.5 (Reserved)
New Rule, R.2004 d.480, effective December 20, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3494(a), 36 N.J.R. 5686(a).
Repealed by R.2011 d.132, effective May 16, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 2720(a), 43 N.J.R. 1260(6).
Section was "Transition period for conditional credit earned in or
before November 2003".
13:29-JA.6 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1983 d.211. effective June 20, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. l279(a), 15 N.J.R. 1035(c).
In (b), deleted old 1.-9. and added 1.-9.
Readopted by R.1984 d.311, filed June 29, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1025(a), 16 N.J.R. 2003(b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1987 d.262, effective July 6, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 48(b), 19 N.J.R. 1227(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.310, effective June 17, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1060(a), 23 N.J.R. 1959(a).
Added "of 75 or more"; deleted "provided the candidate attains an
average grade of 50 for the subjects failed. This minimum grade require-
ment is waived if three subjects arc passed at a single sitting." in (b)2.
Deleted "and an average grade in all subjects not passed. While an
average grade of less than 50 prevents the candidate from adding to this
conditional status, it alone does not remove or cancel conditional status
previously attained." in (b)3.
Changed "'six examinations" to" l O examinations" in (b )4.
Changed the date in (b )7.
Amended by R.1994 d.316, effective June 20, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1217(a), 26 N.J.R. 2589(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.80, effective March 6, 2000.
Sec: 31 N.J.R. 2443(a), 32 N.J.R. 8 l3(a).
In (b ), substituted "received conditional credit pursuant to (b )2 below"